North Carolina
Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission
3322 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610

Commission Meeting Agenda
Thursday, February 8, 2007

ABC Commission Office Complex
Hearing Room 101 - 10:00 A.M.

Hearing Cases — 44
First Offense Cases — 41
Other Business —

Next Commission Meeting — March 13, 2007



North Carolina
Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission
3322 Garner Road
Raleigh, NC 27610

Commission Meeting Agenda
Thursday, February 8, 2007

ABC Commission Office Complex
Hearing Room 101 - 10:00 A.M.

SECTION I

OFFERS IN COMPROMISE

Suspensions:

1.

CoVanCu K. Renee Cowick
T/A Tokyo Express

110 High Country Square

Banner Elk, NC 28604-6764

Hisham Ahmad Ismail K. Renee Cowick
T/A J R’s Mini Market

120 Greenfield Street

Wilmington, NC 28401

Tipsey’s, Inc. K. Renee Cowick
T/A Tipsey’s McStumbles

10008 University City Boulevard

Charlotte, NC 28213

Leslie Justine Mata K. Renee Cowick
T/A Tree House

107 South Kenleigh Drive

Fayetteville, NC 28304

Eugene Smith K. Renee Cowick
T/A Seaboard Depot

105 West Central Street

Seaboard, NC 27876

C & J Investments of Fayetteville, Inc. K. Renee Cowick
T/A Mickey’s

5121 Bragg Boulevard

Fayetteville, NC 28303

Floyd Wayne Goff, Jr. K. Renee Cowick
I H Caffey Dist. Company, Inc.

T/A | H Caffey Dist. Company

8749 West Market Street

Greensboro, NC 27409



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Carroll Eugene Frye
T/A Fandangos |1

1809 1% Avenue SW
Hickory, NC 28602

Emmas Carolina Cuisine and Spirits, Inc.
T/A Emmas Carolina Cuisine and Spirits
11 Union Street South — Suite 108

Concord, NC 28025

Vitantonio Franzese

T/A Tonys Pizza Restaurant
363 Jacksonville Mall
Jacksonville, NC 28540

Shree Zapevari, Inc.

T/A Jays Food Mart

200 West Morganton Road
Southern Pines, NC 28387

Latorres Restaurant and Bar, Inc.

T/A Latorres
118 West Fifth Street
Charlotte, NC 28202

Christine George Williams
T/A C and G Country Club
3545 Hwy 401 South
Lillington, NC 27546

Geer Oil Company

T/A Beaufort Gulf Dock & Finz Grill & Eatery

330 Front Street
Beaufort, NC 28561

Vensure SV, Inc.

T/A Butner Food Mart
208 Central Avenue
Butner, NC 27509

Apple Gold, Inc.

T/A Applebees Neighborhood Grill and Bar

2180 Hwy 70 SE
Hickory, NC 28602

Ejaz Ahmed Shah

T/A Terry’s Discount Grocery 2

722 West English Road
High Point, NC 27262

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

LoRita K. Pinnix

Fred A. Gregory



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

MRKJLLC

T/A Red Zone Sports Bar and Grill
1490 Garner Station Boulevard
Garner, NC 27603

Pine Brook Country Club, Inc.
T/A Pine Brook Country Club
5475 Germanton Road
Winston-Salem, NC 27105

Bashier Saleh Massar

T/A Lumberton Corner Store
2402 North EIm Street
Lumberton, NC 28358

Jupiter McGees LLC
T/A Fibber McGees
1610 Pavilion Place
Wilmington, NC 28403

Alberto Serrano

T/A El Tepeyac Mexican Restaurant
5295 South Main Street

Salisbury, NC 28147

Juliet Holdren Christy
T/A Country Saloon
1734 Catherine Lake Road
Jacksonville, NC 28540

Brook Valley Country Club of Greenville, Inc.

T/A Brook Valley Country Club
311 Oxford Road
Greenville, NC 27858

Five Wats LLC

T/A Blue Horn Lounge
125 East Franklin Street
Chapel Hill, NC 27514

John Lewis Carpenter, Jr.
T/A Big Johns Grocery
4210 Big Johns Store Road
Pleasant Hill, NC 27866

N H Enterprises, Inc.

T/A Yoshis Grill

9905-B Rose Commons Drive
Huntersville, NC 28078

JKP Group LLC

T/A Uncle Milfs Lake Norman Tavern
1468 Brawley School Road
Mooresville, NC 28117

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Fred A. Gregory

Timothy W. Morse

Timothy W. Morse



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Yong Kim Klepper
T/A 7 Club

5187 Bragg Boulevard
Fayetteville, NC 28303

R and R Associates of Greensboro, Inc.

T/A Quick Snack
3750 Battleground Avenue Space A-B
Greenshoro, NC 27410

Magnolias Raw Bar and Grill, Inc.
T/A Magnolias Raw Bar and Grill
26 Walnut Street

Asheville, NC 28801

Francisco Jubier Fuentes
T/IA Monte del Rey
1374 US Hwy 601 South
Mocksville, NC 27028

Mark William Fuller
T/A Luckys Pub

2505 South College Road
Wilmington, NC 28412

Linda’s Bar and Grill, Inc.
T/A Linda’s Bar and Grill
203 East Franklin Street
Chapel Hill, NC 27514

Ko Am Family Restaurant, Inc.
T/A Ko Am Family Restaurant
510 Nicholas Road

Greensboro, NC 27409

Hams Restaurants, Inc.
T/A Hams Restaurant
5840 Samet Drive
High Point, NC 27265

Montgomery Foods, Inc.

T/A Food King Super Market
102 West Chestnut Street

Troy, NC 27371

Anderbrhane Tembele Berhane
T/A Busy Mini Mart

114 South Hoskins Road
Charlotte, NC 28208

K and R Enterprises, Inc.
T/A Broadway Kwik Stop
873 South Broadway Street
Forest City, NC 28043

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Timothy W.

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse

Morse



40. Antonio L. L opez
T/A Super Latinos
1315 West Front Street
Statesville, NC 28677

41. Pierros Italian Bistro RR LLC
T/A Pierros Italian Bistro
3401 Raeford Road, Suite A
Fayetteville, NC 28303

42, Apolinar Mendez
T/A Tienda Acapulco
207 Avon Street
Mocksville, NC 27028

Cancellation:

43. Hoxworth Enterprises, Inc.
T/A Yesteryears Goodtime Pub
4508 East Independence Boulevard, Suite 102
Charlotte, NC 28205

44, Leisure Time Entertainment, Inc.
T/A City Limits
1 Roberts Road
Newport, NC 28570

K. Renee Cowick

LoRita K. Pinnix

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick

K. Renee Cowick



FIRST OFFENSE CASES

FEBRUARY 8, 2007 COMMISSION

AGENDA ADDENDUM

First Offense Cases
Signed by Chairman

(Resolution of 11-08-02)

Suspensions:

1F.

2F.

3F.

4F.

SF.

6F.

TF.

8F.

9F.

Albemarle Oil Company

T/A Alco 18

317 West Church Street — Hwy 52
Richfield, NC 28137

Leatherwood Rentals, Inc.
T/A Saddlebrook Restaurant
476 Meadow Road

Ferguson, NC 28624

Nesbitt Asheville Venture LLC
T/A Renaissance Hotel

One Thomas Wolfe Plaza
Asheville, NC 28801

Quick Mart, Inc.
T/A Quick Mart
1910 Poole Road
Raleigh, NC 27610

Roy Jr. Watts

T/A Little Reno Billiards
115 Eastern Boulevard
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Bird Dog Brand, Inc.

T/A La Dolce Vita Pizzeria
301 West Center Street
Holly Springs, NC 27540

Jose Vasquez

T/A La Violeta Mexican Grocery Store
1241-1 East Dixon Boulevard

Shelby, NC 28152

Shyan Ruey, Inc.

T/A House of Taipei
16500 Northcross Drive
Huntersville, NC 28078

EDC Drug Stores, Inc.
T/A Eckerd Drugs 8606
103-B New Waverly Place
Cary, NC 27518

10F.

11F.

12F.

13F.

14F.

15F.

16F.

17F.

18F.

Carolina Oil Company of Concord, Inc.
T/A Carolina Fast Mart

1508 Hwy 29 North

Concord, NC 28025

Ru Qian Zhao

T/A Eastern Chinese Restaurant
2101 South Tarboro Street
Wilson, NC 27893

Frances Carter Lawson

T/A Crossroads Curb Market
1301 Blair Street

Thomasville, NC 27360

Barn Steakhouse, Inc.

T/A Barn Steakhouse
3630 West Vernon Avenue
Kinston, NC 28504

Fisher Stores, Inc.

T/A Fairfield Fuel Market
1137 Broad Creek Road
New Bern, NC 28560

Debbie Jean Beasley
T/A Watering Hole
904 South George Street
Goldsboro, NC 27530

Sagebrush of North Carolina LLC

T/A Sagebrush Steakhouse and Saloon
2250 Hendersonville Road

Arden, NC 28704

Jeffries Road, Inc.

T/A Jeffries Road Food Mart
650 Jeffries Road

Rocky Mount, NC 27804

Sams Fuji, Inc.

T/A Fuji Steakhouse
2714 Ward Boulevard
Wilson, NC 27893



19F.

20F.

21F.

22F.

23F.

24F.

25F.

26F.

27F.

28F.

29F.

Ray Lam, Inc.

T/A Dragon Fly

5110 Park Road Suite G
Charlotte, NC 28209

A S P Charlotte, Inc.

T/A Copper Cuisine of India
311 East Boulevard

Charlotte, NC 28203

Wal Mart Stores East LP

T/A Wal Mart Supercenter 1133
781 Leonard Avenue

Albemarle, NC 28001

Tinos, Inc.

T/A Aquaria Seafood Grill
3800 Tinsley Drive, Suite 109
High Point, NC 27265

Harpers Restaurants, Inc.
T/A Upstream

6902 Phillips Place Court
Charlotte, NC 28210

Venture Enterprises LLC
T/A Tortugas

140 Fairview Drive
Emerald Isle, NC 28594

Shree Ram Enterprises LLC
T/AV Mart

608 Buffalo Road
Smithfield, NC 27577

Thai Thai Sea Food Restaurant LLC
T/A Thai Thai Sea Food Restaurant
2405 Neuse Boulevard

New Bern, NC 28562

Jesse Larry Wall

T/A Shoe Heel Grocery and Grill
8212 Old Beulah Road

Kenly, NC 27542

Pilot Petroleum Company, Inc.
T/A Longview Phillips 66
1700 New Bern Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27610

Café Café 1, Inc.

T/A Café Café

1110 Navaho Drive, Suite 150
Raleigh, NC 27609

30F.

31F.

32F.

33F.

34F.

35F.

36F.

37F.

38F.

39F.

40F.

Krishnanand, Inc.

T/A Downtown Convenience
137 West Mountain Street
Kernersville, NC 27284

Captain Hammerheads LLC

T/A Cajun Yard Dog

8036 Providence Road, Suite 900
Charlotte, NC 28277

Summers, Inc.

T/A Xpress Mart 6
6233 Albemarle Road
Charlotte, NC 28212

Taylor Oil Company of Washington NC, Inc.

T/A Travel Store 7
5450 US Hwy 264 East
Washington, NC 27889

GMRI, Inc.

T/A Smokey Bones BBQ Sports Bar 7551

1891 Skibo Road
Fayetteville, NC 28303

Pizza Inn of Tarboro, Inc.
T/A Pizza Inn of Tarboro
Tarboro Shopping Center
Tarboro, NC 27886

Partnership

T/A Oak Hall Exxon
601 North Main Street
Holly Springs, NC 27540

Wooten Oil Company
T/A Kwik Mart

9027 Crew Drive
Emerald Isle, NC 28594

Greenville Country Club, Inc.
T/A Greenville Country Club
216 Country Club Drive
Greenville, NC 27834

David Earl Jones

T/A D and E Jones Country Store
7274 Stokestown — St John Road
Grifton, NC 28530

Linares Mexican Restaurant, Inc.
T/A Linares Mexican Restaurant
4918 Central Avenue

Charlotte, NC 28205



41F. C and J New Horizons, Inc.
T/A Fiddle Stix
6501 Glenwood Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27612



